

Government of India

Ministry of Finance

Department of Revenue


RAJYA SABHA

Starred Question No. 129

To be Answered on Tuesday, August 1, 2023 / Sravana 10, 1945 (Saka)


Vacancy in Income Tax Department


129 #    Shri Shaktisinh Gohil:


Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:


(a) the number of vacancies in different cadres in the Income Tax Department as on June 1,

2023;


(b) the total vacancies in different cadres in the Income Tax Department in Gujarat as on

June 1, 2023; and


(c) by when these vacancies would be filled up?


Answer


THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*******


Statement referred in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. #129

by Shri Shaktisinh Gohil to be answered on 01.08.2023 regarding “Vacancy in Income

Tax Department”:


(a) The number of vacancies in different cadres in the Income Tax Department as on June 1, 2023 is as under-


S.No. Cadre No. of Vacancies as on 01.06.2023

1. Group ‘A’ 1164

2. Group ‘B’ (Gazetted) 464

3. Group ‘B’ (Non-Gazetted) & Group

‘C’

25936


(b) The total vacancies in different cadres in the Income Tax Department in Gujarat as on June 1, 2023 are as under-S.No. Cadre No. of Vacancies as on 01.06.2023

1. Group ‘A’ 104

2. Group ‘B’ (Gazetted) 10

3. Group ‘B’ (Non-Gazetted) & Group

‘C’

1874


(c) Filling up of vacancies at various levels is an ongoing process. The number of vacancies filled in various cadres from 2014 onwards is as under:-


Group ‘A’ Group ‘B’ & ‘C’


8743 (Direct Recruitment + Promotion) 14368* (Direct Recruitment)


*This includes 6124 vacancies filled through Rozgar Mela, held under the Mission Mode Recruitment drive from October, 2022 to May, 2023. The details of Rozgar Mela is as under:


S.No. Rozgar Mela held Total appointments offered

1 October 2022 3389

2 November 2022 808

3 January 2023 1833

4 April 2023 78

5 May 2023 16

TOTAL 6124


For filling up of promotional vacancies in respect of Group ‘B’ & ‘C’, rosters are maintained at regional levels and not centrally.


* * * * *

